# RESOLUTION

#### 29.07.2019

#### Saratov

The head of the Kirovskiy ROSP of the city of Saratov considered the resolution of the deputy head of the department-senior bailiff of the Kirovskiy ROSP of the city of Saratov Muratova A.N. on the cancellation of the act of performing enforcement actions dated 06/22/2018. for enforcement proceedings 74142/18/64042-IP (29540/18/64042-IP) dated 05/30/2018, initiated on the basis of executive document No. FS No. 016402251 dated December 29, 2017, issued by: the Arbitration Court of the Saratov Region, subject of execution: oblige JSC firm "SMUR" Voronezh to return to the benefit of LLC "Company AJIC and TEK" Saratov, B. Kazachya st., 6 from the optical crossover "VOSTOK" LLC "Company ALS and TEK" Saratov, B. Kazachya st., 6 to optical cross-country "Company AJTC and TEK" LLC on the territory of JSC "Intergal" at the address Saratov, st. Chernyshevskogo, 153, actually received for temporary use by CJSC firm "SMUR", the city of Varonezh under the act of acceptance and transfer of property for temporary use dated 10.10.2012 in accordance with the terms of contract No. 3 / 12-12 for the purchase and sale of optical fibers and the right of common share ownership in a fiber-optic communication line on the territory of the Voronezh and Saratov regions, concluded on September 4, 2012 between ALS and TEK Company LLC and SMUR Company CJSC in relation to the debtor: Joint Stock Company SMUR Company, debtor's address: 394019, Russia, Voronezh, Eremeeva st., 22, in favor of the claimant: Limited Liability Company "Company" ALS and TEK ", the address of the claimant: 410000, Russia, Saratov, st. Kazachya B., d.8 D,

### FOUND:

10.12.2018 Muratova A.N., deputy head of the department-senior bailiff of the Kirov Regional Department of the Russian Specialized Industrial Union of the City of Saratov a resolution was issued on the cancellation of the act of performing enforcement actions from 22.06.2018.

The decision is subject to cancellation, in view of the fact that the Kirovsky ROSP of Saratov received the decision of the arbitration court of the appellate instance dated July 15, 2019 in the case A57-16161 / 2018

Based on the foregoing, guided by Part 5 of Art. 14 of the Federal Law of October 02, 2007 No. 229 - FZ "On Enforcement Proceedings".

## SENTENCED:

To cancel the decree of 10.12.2018 of the deputy head of the department-senior bailiff of the Kirov Regional Department of the Russian Specialist Service of the city of Saratov, Muratova A.N. on the cancellation of the act of execution of executive orders from 22.06.2018

A copy of this resolution should be sent to:

Debtor: Joint-stock company firm SMUR, debtor's address: 394019, Russia, Voronezh, st. Eremeeva, 22,

Claimant: Limited Liability Company "Company" ALS and TEK ", address

claimant: 410000, Russia, Saratov, st. Kazachya B., 8 D

The decision can be appealed in the order of subordination to a higher official of the bailiff service or challenged in a court of general jurisdiction within ten days.

Head of the Kirovsky District Department of Industrial and Business Administration, Saratov

To and / p. No. 74142/18/64042-IP

A.E. Basyrova

To the case

The decision of the SPI on the end of the IP



Saratov

<sup>1 3 9 5 2 1 0 4 /</sup> Bailiff Kirovskiy ROSP Saratov (VKSP Code: 64042), subdivision address: 410054, Saratov, st. 2nd Sadovaya, 129, Kurbanova Kamilla Sergeevna, having considered the materials of enforcement proceedings. 4 "74142/18/64042-IGG dated 05/30/2018, initiated by Natalya Maksimovna Kondrashova on the basis of a writ of execution (1) No. FS 016402251 dated 29.12. .2017, issued by the authority: the Arbitration Court of the Saratov Region (OKOGU Code 1400027; Address: 410002, Saratov, Babushkin Vzvoz St., 1) in case No. A57-233 / 2017 dated 13.12.2017, subject of execution: oblige JSC firm "SMUR" Voronezh to return in favor of LLC "Company ALS and TEK" Saratov, B. Kazachya st., 6 from the optical cross "VOSTOK" LLC "Company ALS and TEK" Saratov, B st. .Kazachya, 6 to the optical cross-country of LLC "Company AJIC and TEK" on the territory of OJSC "Intergal" at the address Saratov, st. Chernyshevskogo, 153, actually received for temporary use by CJSC firm "SMUR", the city of Varonezh under the act of acceptance and transfer of property for temporary use by CJSC firm "SMUR", the city of Varonezh under the act of acceptance and transfer of property for temporary use by CJSC firm "SMUR", the city of Varonezh under the act of acceptance and transfer of property for temporary use dated 10.10.2012 in accordance with the terms of contract No. 3 / 12-12 for the purchase and sale of optical fibers and a share in the right of common share ownership in a fiber-optic communication line on the territory of the Voronezh and Saratov regions, concluded on 04.09.2012 between ALS and TEK Company LLC and SMUR Company CJSC, in relation to the debtor (type of debtor: legal entity): Joint Stock Company firm "SMUR", INN 3662020332, PSRN 1023601610878, KPP 366201001, alternative UIP 2003662020332366201001, debtor's address: 394019, Russia, Voronezh, Eremeeva st., 22 ,,, in favor of the claimant: Limited company liability "Company" ALS and TEK ", the address of the claimant: 410000, Russia ,,, Saratov, st. Kazachya B., 8 D ,,,

FOUND:

In the course of the execution of this enforcement proceedings, it was established that the requirements of the executive document were fulfilled in full; the requirements of the executive document were fulfilled in full, namely, according to the application for initiation of enforcement proceedings dated 05/30/2018 on the reclamation of property in part from the street. B. Kazachya, 6 to the optical crossover on the territory of OJSC "Integral" on the street. Chernyshevsky, 153. The bailiff-executor of the Kirov Regional Department of the Department of Public Administration of the city of Saratov initiated enforcement proceedings. On June 22, 2018, the bailiff-executor drew up an act of enforcement actions, according to which the property awarded was transferred to the recoverer. ...

Guided by: Art. 14, art. 6, sub. 1 p. 1 of Art. 47 FZ "On enforcement proceedings"

SENTENCED TO:

Finish enforcement proceedings No. 74142/18/64042-IP.

Cancel all the assigned enforcement measures, as well as the restrictions imposed on the debtor.

Executive document: Executive order No. FS 016402251 dated December 29, 2017, issued by the body: the Arbitration Court of the Saratov Region, attach to the materials of the enforcement proceedings.

The procedure for appeal (F3229\_ST121\_CH1), the Resolution can be appealed in the order of subordination to a higher official of the bailiff service or challenged in court within ten days (part 1 of article 121 of the Federal Law "On enforcement proceedings")

A copy of this resolution should be sent to:

Limited Liability Company "Company" ALS and TEK ", address: 410000, Russia,,, Saratov, Kazachya B. st., 8 D ,,

The Arbitration Court of the Saratov Region, address: 410002, Saratov, st. Babushkin Vzvoz, 1

Joint-stock company firm "SMUR", address: 394019, Russia ", Voronezh, st. Eremeeva, 22,

Bailiff

Document type: 0\_IP\_ACT\_END\_END, ID: 63421139532104

IE ID: 63421105387544

SPI, host individual entrepreneur Kurbanova Kamilla Sergeevna

Certificate 1085DA7AC40CDSABE911C37 02DF4A8 Owner Kamilla Sergeevna Kurbanova from 07.05.2019 Valid to 07.05.2024 Issued by the Federal Bailiff Service Position Bailiff-Executive Time stamp: 29.07.2019. 13:37:33 Moscow Standart time Document date: 25.07.2019 Document number: 64042/19/293039